Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MISSOURI REAL ESTATE COMMISSION,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  04-1057 RE




)

YVONNE SUMMERS,
)




)



Respondent.
)

ORDER


We grant in part the motion for summary determination filed by the Missouri Real Estate Commission (“the MREC”) and conclude that MREC has cause to discipline the real estate broker license of Yvonne Summers because Summers practiced real estate while her license was expired and because Summers’ conduct would disqualify her from licensure for failing to meet good moral character and competency requirements.  We deny the motion for summary determination in all other respects.   

Procedure


On August 4, 2004, the MREC filed a complaint seeking to discipline Summers’ real estate broker license.  We scheduled a hearing for February 24, 2005.  On August 16, 2004, Summers received our Notice of Complaint/Notice of Hearing by certified mail.  On December 1, 2004, the MREC filed a motion for summary determination.  On December 3, 2004, we sent a 

letter to Summers giving her until December 23, 2004, to respond to the motion.  We received no response.  


To establish undisputed facts, the MREC submitted with the motion for summary determination its first request for admissions with incorporated exhibits as well as affidavits.  The MREC served the admissions on Summers on September 16, 2004.  Summers never responded to the admissions or to the motion for summary determination.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, Summers’ failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not an abstract proposition of law.”  Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting without representation by counsel.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  We have made our findings of fact based on the admissions, exhibits, and affidavits.

Findings of Fact

1.
The MREC issued a real estate broker license to Summers.  The license expired on June 30, 2002, and remained expired until Summers renewed it on April 30, 2003.  The license expired again on June 30, 2004.  As of September 16, 2004, the MREC had not received a completed application to renew Summers’ license.

2.
During the times mentioned in these Findings, Summers did business as Rockaway Realty.

3.
On December 10, 2002, buyers Rodney and Ann Burton and seller Max Siefker entered into a Contract for Sale of Farm or Vacant Land (“Burton/Siefker Agreement”).

4.
On December 11, 2002, Summers signed the Burton/Siefker Agreement identifying the listing broker’s firm as “Rockaway Realty.”

5.
Summers signed the Burton/Siefker Agreement at a time when she did not hold a current Missouri real estate license.

6.
During the time that her real estate license was expired, Summers entered into an Exclusive Authorization and Right to Sell Listing Contract with Victor Risuglia (“Risuglia Contract”), which gave Summers the exclusive and irrevocable right to sell, exchange, option, rent, or auction property located at 162 Scenic in Taney County for compensation for the period beginning on November 15, 2002, and expiring on May 15, 2003.

7.
Summers signed the Risuglia Contract identifying the broker as “Rockaway Realty” and herself as the authorized agent.

8.
Summers signed the Risuglia Contract at a time when she did not hold a current Missouri real estate license.

9.
During the time her real estate license was expired, Summers entered into a Seller’s Agency Listing Contract with Janice and Earnest McCabe (“McCabe Contract”), which gave Summers the right to sell, exchange, option, rent, or auction property located at 105 Canyon Lane in Taney County for compensation for the period beginning February 26, 2003, and expiring on August 26, 2003.

10.
Summers signed the McCabe Contract identifying the broker as “Rockaway Realty” and herself as the authorized agent.

11.
Summers signed the McCabe Contract at a time when she did not hold a current Missouri real estate license.

12.
Summers entered into an Exclusive Authorization and Right to Sell Listing Contract with Juanita Lukehart (“Lukehart Contract”), which gave Summers the exclusive and irrevocable 

right to sell, exchange, option, rent, or auction property located at 4159 Oakwood, M.W. Subdivision in Taney County for compensation for the period beginning on June 24, 2002, and expiring on June 24, 2003, which covered a period during which Summers’ real estate license was expired.

13.
Summers signed the Lukehart Contract identifying the broker as “Rockaway Realty” and herself as the authorized agent.

14.
During the time her real estate license was expired, Summers entered into an Exclusive Authorization and Right to Sell Listing Contract with William and Evelyn Wright (“Wright Contract”), which gave Summers the exclusive and irrevocable right to sell, exchange, option, rent, or auction property located at 4048 West Gate in Taney County for compensation for the period beginning on July 11, 2002, and expiring on July 11, 2003.

15.
Summers signed the Wright Contract identifying the broker as “Rockaway Realty” and herself as the authorized agent.

16.
Summers signed the Wright Contract at a time when she did not hold a current Missouri real estate license.

17.
During the time her real estate license was expired, Summers entered into an Exclusive Authorization and Right to Sell Listing Contract with LaVelle Pendergrass (“Pendergrass Contract”), which gave Summers the exclusive and irrevocable right to sell, exchange, option, rent, or auction property located at Lots 7, 8, and 9, Block 10 Oakwood, Subdivision of Merriam Woods, 4018 Pin Oak Road in Taney County for compensation for the period beginning on November 6, 2002, and expiring on November 6, 2003.

18.
Summers signed the Pendergrass Contract identifying the broker as “Rockaway Realty” and herself as the authorized agent.  

19.
Summers signed the Pendergrass Contract at a time when she did not hold a current Missouri real estate license.

20.
Summers entered into an Exclusive Authorization and Right to Sell Listing Contract with Gerald and Sheryl Forsythe (“Forsythe Contract”), which gave Summers the exclusive and irrevocable right to sell, exchange, option, rent, or auction property located at Lot 14, Block 7 Greenwood, Subdivision of Merriam Woods, in Taney County for compensation for the period beginning on May 10, 2002, and expiring on May 10, 2003, which covered a period during which Summers’ real estate license was expired.

21.
Summers signed the Forsythe Contract identifying the broker as “Rockaway Realty” and herself as the authorized agent.

22.
In the Burton/Siefker Agreement, the Risuglia Contract, the McCabe Contract, the Lukehart Contract, the Wright Contract, the Pendergrass Contract, and the Forsythe Contract, Summers held herself out as a real estate licensee, even though she had no current real estate license.

Conclusions of Law


Section 621.045.1
 gives us jurisdiction of the complaint.  The MREC has the burden of proving that Summers has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  The MREC attempts to carry this burden of proof on a motion for summary determination.  Our Regulation 

1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B)3.A provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that no party disputes and entitle any party to a favorable decision.  

The MREC contends that Summers is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2 (2), (14), (15), (18), and (22).  

Section 339.100.2(14)

Subdivision (14) provides cause for discipline if a licensee engages in conduct that constitutes:

[v]iolation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180[.]

The MREC alleges that Summers violated § 339.180.1, which provides:


It shall be unlawful for any person not licensed under this chapter to perform any act for which a real estate broker or salesperson license is required. . . .


Section 339.010
 sets forth the activities for which a real estate license is required:

1.  A “real estate broker” is any person, partnership, association, or corporation, foreign or domestic who, for another, and for a compensation or valuable consideration, as a whole or partial vocation, does, or attempts to do, any or all of the following: 

(1) Sells, exchanges, purchases, rents, or leases real estate; 

(2) Offers to sell, exchange, purchase, rent or lease real estate; 

(3) Negotiates or offers or agrees to negotiate the sale, exchange, purchase, rental or leasing of real estate; 

(4) Lists or offers or agrees to list real estate for sale, lease, rental or exchange; 

(5) Buys, sells, offers to buy or sell or otherwise deals in options on real estate or improvements thereon; 

(6) Advertises or holds himself or herself out as a licensed real estate broker while engaged in the business of buying, selling, exchanging, renting, or leasing real estate; 

(7) Assists or directs in the procuring of prospects, calculated to result in the sale, exchange, leasing or rental of real estate; 

(8) Assists or directs in the negotiation of any transaction calculated or intended to result in the sale, exchange, leasing or rental of real estate; 

(9) Engages in the business of charging to an unlicensed person an advance fee in connection with any contract whereby the real estate broker undertakes to promote the sale of that person's real estate through its listing in a publication issued for such purpose intended to be circulated to the general public; 

(10) Performs any of the foregoing acts as an employee of, or on behalf of, the owner of real estate, or interest therein, or improvements affixed thereon, for compensation. 

2.  A “real estate salesperson” is any person, who for a compensation or valuable consideration becomes associated, either as an independent contractor or employee, either directly or indirectly, with a real estate broker to do any of the things above mentioned, as a whole or partial vocation. The provisions of sections 339.010 to 339.180 shall not be construed to deny a real estate salesperson who is compensated solely by commission the right to be associated with a broker as an independent contractor. 

MREC Regulation 4 CSR 250-4.020 provides:

(2) Failure of a licensee to receive the notice and application to renew from the commission shall not excuse the licensee from the requirements for renewal contained in this rule. Any licensee who fails to renew during a subsequent renewal period is no longer licensed and in order to become licensed again will be required to complete the prelicense course, requalify by examination and apply as if an original applicant.  Until a new license is procured, the holder of an expired license shall not perform any act for which a license is required.

Summers clearly violated § 339.180.1 and Regulation 4 CSR 250-4.020(2).  Between July 1, 2002, and April 29, 2003, Summers did not hold a current real estate license, yet she continued to engage in the business of selling real estate.  By her failure to respond to the admissions, Summers admits that she held herself out as a real estate licensee and practiced real estate as defined in § 339.010 in seven separate transactions, even though she had no current 

license to do so.  She admits that her conduct in these transactions constituted the practice of real estate under § 339.010.1 and .2 and that she thereby violated § 339.180.1 and Regulation 4 CSR 250-4.020(2).  She admits that this conduct constitutes cause to discipline her real estate license under § 339.100.2(14).   

Based on Summers’ admissions as well as our independent review of the facts and law, we find cause to discipline Summers’ real estate broker license under § 339.100.2(14).

Section 339.100.2(2)
Section 339.100.2(2) provides cause for discipline if a licensee was:  

[m]aking substantial misrepresentations or false promises or suppression, concealment or omission of material facts in the conduct of his business or pursuing a flagrant and continued course of misrepresentation through agents, salespersons, advertising or otherwise in any transaction[.] 

Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent of deceit rather than inadvertent mistake.  Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997).  “Substantial” means “being that specified to a large degree or in the main . . . <a [substantial] lie>.”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 2280 (unabr. 1986).  “Material” is “being of real importance or great consequence[;] substantial[;] essential[;] requiring serious consideration by reason of having a certain or probable bearing[.]”  Id. at 1392.  

Summers admits that there is cause for discipline under subdivision (2).  Over approximately a ten-month span, Summers held herself out as a real estate licensee in seven transactions.  Even though her license expired on June 30, 2002, and was not renewed until 

April 30, 2003, Summers continued to practice real estate during that time.  She engaged in a course of business through which she repeatedly misrepresented, concealed, suppressed, and omitted her licensure status.  The public relies on real estate brokers and salespersons for their 

expertise, which licensure evidences.  Summers’ continued unlicensed practice constitutes the misrepresentation of that material fact.  Further, the repeated nature of her conduct shows a continued and flagrant course of misrepresentation.  

Based on Summers’ admissions as well as our independent review of the facts and law, we find cause to discipline Summers’ real estate broker license under § 339.100.2(2).

Section 339.100.2(15)
Section 339.100.2(15) authorizes discipline for a licensee:

[c]ommitting any act which would otherwise be grounds for the commission to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040[.]

Section 339.040 sets forth the grounds for licensure:

1.  Licenses shall be granted only to persons who present . . . satisfactory proof to the commission that they: 


(1) Are persons of good moral character; and


(2) Bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; and 


(3) Are competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public. 

Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others. Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, supra at 899 n.1.  “When character evidence is admissible in a civil case, proof may be made by reputation.  Proof may also be made by specific acts when a particular trait of character of a party is an actual issue in the suit and that trait is susceptible of proof by specific acts.  More than one specific act must be shown in order to create a logical inference as to a person’s character.”  O’BRIEN, MO. LAW OF EVIDENCE § 10-7 (4th ed.) (footnotes omitted).

Summers held herself out as a real estate licensee in seven transactions where she had no current license to do so.  This repeated course of conduct demonstrates a lack of honesty and a lack of respect for the law requiring those practicing as brokers to be licensed.  It further shows a lack of respect for the rights of others, particularly the public, which expects brokers to be properly licensed with the MREC.  Summers admits that her conduct shows a lack of good moral character.   

Based on Summers’ admissions as well as our independent review of the facts and law, we find cause to discipline Summers’ real estate broker license under § 339.100.2(15) for her failure to meet the good moral character requirement in § 339.040.1(1).  
As for § 339.040.1(2), “reputation” means “the estimation in which one is generally held : the character commonly imputed to one as distinct from real or inherent character[.]”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1929 (unabr. 1986).  Reputation is not a person’s actions; it is “the general opinion . . . held of a person by those in the community in which such person resides[.]”  State v. Ruhr, 533 S.W.2d 656, 659 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1976) (quoting Black’s Law Dictionary, Rev. 4th Ed., p. 1467-68).  Reputation is “a consensus view of many people.”  Haynam v. Laclede Elec. Coop., 827 S.W.2d 200, 206 (Mo. banc 1992).  While Summers admits in the conclusions of law portion of the request for admissions that she did not have a good reputation, there are no facts admitted that support that conclusion.  Nor are there any facts relating to her reputation set forth in the MREC's affidavits.  The General Assembly and the courts have instructed us that we must:

 make an independent assessment of the facts to determine whether cause for disciplining a licensee exists. . . .  But this impartiality would be compromised if the determination of cause was not a separately and independently arrived at determination by the Hearing Commission. 

Kennedy v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 762 S.W.2d 454, 456 -57 (Mo. App. E.D. 1988).  
Based on our independent review, we conclude that the MREC failed to bear its burden of proving that Summers did not have the good reputation that § 339.040.1(2) requires for licensure.  Therefore, we do not find that there is cause to discipline Summers under § 339.100.2(15) for her alleged failure to meet that licensure requirement.

As for § 339.040.1(3)’s requirement of competency for licensure, Johnson v. Missouri Bd. of Nursing Administrators, 130 S.W.3d 619 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004) defines “incompetency”:

Although the word “incompetency” is not defined in § 344.050.2(5), it has been defined in other license discipline contexts as a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability.  See Forbes v. Mo. Real Estate Comm’n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo.App. W.D. 1990).   

Id. at 642.

All of the activities described in § 339.010 involve dealing with the public with regard to real estate, much of it involving representations to clients, real estate professionals, and members of the general public.  Summers’ continued unlicensed practice of real estate, which occurred over approximately a ten-month span, displays an indisposition to be honest with those who have a right to expect honest representations.  Further, Summers admits to these facts, as well as to the conclusion that she lacks competency under § 339.040.1(3).    

Based on Summers’ admissions as well as our independent review of the facts and law, we find cause to discipline Summers’ real estate broker license under § 339.100.2(15) for her failure to meet the competency requirement in § 339.040.1(3).

Section 339.100.2(18)
The MREC contends that the above-described conduct also falls into the disciplinary category described in § 339.100.2(18):

Any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, or demonstrates bad faith or gross incompetence[.]

Summers admits that her conduct falls within subdivision (18).  As set forth above, we must make an independent review of whether the facts support the conclusions of law proposed.  We conclude that Summers’ conduct does not fall within the term “any other conduct.”  The adjective “other” means “not the same : DIFFERENT <any [other] man would have done better>.”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1598 (unabr. 1986).  Accordingly, subdivision (18) refers to conduct different from that referred to in the remaining subdivisions of § 339.100.2.  We conclude that MREC’s motion fails to establish cause to discipline Summers’ license under subdivision (18) and, therefore, deny the motion for summary determination as to that allegation.

Section 339.100.2(22)
Finally, the MREC contends that there is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(22), which allows discipline for a licensee’s:

[a]ssisting or enabling any person to practice or offer to practice any profession licensed or regulated under sections 339.010 to 339.180 who is not registered and currently eligible to practice under sections 339l.010 to 339.180[.] 

As we already concluded, the legislature has authorized discipline against a person with an expired license practicing real estate through its incorporation of § 339.180.1 into § 339.100.2 (14).  Clearly, the legislature intended subdivision (22) to apply to licensees, with or without expired licenses, who helped others violate § 339.180.  Subdivision (22) unmistakably refers to the person assisted or enabled as one that the licensee assists or enables.  To interpret subdivision (22) in the way that the MREC proposes would mean that the licensee who practiced real estate with an expired license would be considered to have “assisted” or “enabled” him or herself in 

such conduct.  A common sense reading of statutes usually does not permit such a twisting of the text, especially when subdivision (14)’s incorporation of § 339.180.1 clearly provides the MREC with a remedy against the expired licensee practicing real estate.  

The MREC presented no specific facts to prove that Summers enabled or assisted someone else to practice real estate without a license.  The MREC relies only on admission ¶ 62, which parrots the language of § 339.100.2(22):

Please admit, by practicing real estate without a current license to do so, Summers assisted and enabled a person to practice and offer to practice a profession licensed or regulated under §§ 339.010 to 339.180, RSMo 2000, who was not registered and currently eligible to practice under §§ 339.010 to 339.180, RSMo 2000, providing cause to discipline pursuant to § 339.100.2(22), RSMo 2000.

There are no admissions or other proof of specific facts to show that Summers assisted or enabled some other person to practice real estate without a license.  Our function is to make an independent review of the facts and law.  Kennedy v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 762 S.W.2d 454 at 456-57.  Summers’ admission does not bind us to follow such an obviously erroneous interpretation of § 339.100.2(22).

We deny the MREC’s motion on the allegation that Summers is subject to discipline under § 332.100.2(22).

Summary


We grant the motion for summary determination in part and deny it in part.  


The MREC presented undisputed facts that Summers practiced real estate with an expired broker license.  The MREC showed that those facts entitle it to a favorable decision on its contention that it has cause to discipline Summers’ real estate broker license under § 339.100.2(2) and (14).  We grant the motion for summary determination as to those causes of discipline.


These same facts entitle the MREC to a favorable decision on its contention that it has cause to discipline Summers’ real estate broker license under § 339.100.2(15) because Summers’ conduct would be grounds for denying licensure under the good moral character and competency requirements of § 339.040.1(1) and (3), respectively.  To that extent, we grant the motion for summary determination to find cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).


The MREC failed to present any undisputed facts to bear its burden of proving that there is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15) for Summers’ failure to meet the good reputation requirement.  The MREC also failed to present undisputed facts to bear its burden of proving that Summers engaged in any conduct “other” than what we have already found is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2 or that Summers enabled or assisted another person to practice real estate without a real estate license.  Accordingly, we deny the motion for summary determination on those allegations and will convene the hearing as scheduled. 


SO ORDERED on January 24, 2005.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY 



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.


	�All references to § 339.010 are to RSMo Supp. 2002.  
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